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of the National Agricultural Commission is received, the Govenunent will naturally give the highest importance to this prob lem.
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THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE

(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) and (b). A statement is placed on the Table

of the Sabha.

Statement

The University Grants Commission has taken a number of steps for improving the present system of examinations with a view to improving their reliability, validity and objectivity.

2. Lately, a Working Group had been appointed by the Ministry of Education and Social Welfare to examine the reports of the various Committee on Examination Reform set up by the Government, Uni versity C m ts Commission, Inter-Uni versity Board, etc. The Group in its final report entitled “ Examination Reform—
a Plan of Action” has suggested some important general principles on which thr new or the desirable pattern of examina tions must be based. The Group has also made important recommendations for improvement of examination conducted by different types of Universities and also fur examination at the Elementary and Secondary stages. Some important issues like Internal Assessment, Marks and Grade, National Examination and Ques tion Banks have been discussed.

3. The University Grants Commission has generally endorsed the recommenda tions and suggestions made in the report and has appointed an Implementation Committee to take steps to implement them.
The report of the Working Group has also been circulated to all the State Govern ments to take immediate steps to imple ment these recommendations with neces sary modifications as may be necessary to suit local conditions.
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PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Sir, I will be glad to place on the Table of the House the report of the Working Group and the resolution which has been adopted thereon by the University Grants Com mission.
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PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: So far as the details of these questions are con cerned, they are under the consideration of the University Grants Commission as a part of the Fifth Plan.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I would like to know whether it is in pursuance of the decision taken by the University Grants Commission to abolish the examination system that the Aligarh Muslim University has been closed down ? (Interruption)

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Am I supposed to reply in the same way in which the hon. Member has put the question ?

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI:
In view of the mass copying in various Universities, it has been suggested that the examination system should be reformed and that a comprehensive policy in this regard should be evolved. From the statement, I find that the Working Group has suggested certain norms and the Uni versity Grants Commission and the Central Advisory Board which have been working on the recommendations have prepared aftd presented certain things which are still under considecation. May I know whether in respect of such working groups Or recommending committees, in every case, the opinion of the studying students is also taken and, if not, whether the Ministry will take the opinion of the study ing students as to what are their suggestions in Ihe matter of the ibttlition of the exami nation system and reforms therein ?
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PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: This is a suggestion.

The fact is that the Central Advisory Board had appointed a committee to go into this question. The Kothari Commis sion has also made certain recommendations in regard to this matter. Then, various seminars sponsored by the University Grants Commission and the inter-University Boards had gone into this, very impor tant issue. On the basis of these various recommendations and the recommendations of the various national conferences on teaching of Physics, Biology and Chemistry, taking all these recommendations into consideration, a consolidated paper was prepared by the Working Group which was submitted to the University Grants Commission. In view of the fact that this matter has been examined so widely by so many experts and educationists, I do not know whether any useful purpose will be served by consulting individual groups of students.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: In the last part of the statement, it is stated that due report of the Working Group has bee*
circulated to State Governments to take immediate steps to implement these recom mendations. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether any State has so far taken any steps to implement the recom mendations. Secondly, I would also like to know whether open-book-poiicy has been recommended by die Working Group in the examination hall.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Some
States have already implemented this policy at the school stage. For example, Andhra Pradesh has done it and, at the school stage, many of the recommendations have already been implemented. There are many States which have stated that they will make every effort to implement the recommenda tions at the earliest possible occasion.
Among these are Assam and Hintftcfeutt Pradesh, Nagaland agrees with most df ttifc points raised. Meghalaya says, these shall be implemented as early as possible.
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AN HON. MEMBER: What about
Bihat ?

PROP. S. NURUL HASAN: Bihat has them under consideration.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Discovery of 17th Century Paintings in Man ftiagh Palace at Amber, Rajasthan

*666. SHRI P. K. DEO: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE
AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether precious wall paintings of the x7th century have been discovered inside die Man Singh Palace at Amber in Rajasthan;
and

(b) whether efforts are being made by Goverrment to preserve these paintings ?

THB. MINISTER OF EDUCATION
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) Yes, Sir Precious wall paintings of the 17th century have been discovered mside the Palace in the Amber Fort.

(b) Yes, Sir. The paintings were initially examined by the staff of the Chemical Labo" ratory of the National Museum at the instance of the Rajasthan State Department of Archa eology. Together, the Chemists of the two organizations exposed and preserved a couple of panels. The State Department has there after exposed and preserved a few more panels independently. Further work is in progress by the State Department of Archaeo logy and Museums.

by Mysore Government for
inm flw in allocation for development of

TiiIm J Water Transport daring Fifth
Five Year Plan

*668. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS
PORT be pleased state:

(a) whether the Mysore Government has urge d the Centre that the ad hoc allocation of Rs. x-8 crores by the Central Working Group for development of inland water transport for the Fifth Five Year Plan thoul d be stepped up to Rs. xo crores;

(b) if so, the reaction of Central Govern ment thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR):
(a) and (b). The Working Group for Inland Water Transport for the Fifth Plan has recommended inter alia six schemes totalling a provision of Rs. i - 83 crores for Mysore.
The report of the Working Group is to be considered by the Planning Commission. In the meeting of Central Inland Water Trans port Board on 16-2-1973, the representative of the Government of Mysore had urged that this provision of Rs. 1 *83 crores was inade quate. A proposal has been received recently from State Port Officer, Mysore regarding
12 schemes totalling a provision of Rs. X2 60 crores, which is presumably referred to by the Honourable Member. No proposal from the Government of Mysore has yet been received. Out of these 12 schemes, 8 schemes were already covered by the recommenda tions of the Working Group. The proposal of the Govt, of Mysore when received along with proposals of other State Governments will be duly considered in consultation with the Planning Commission.
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